

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2022-2023

LFIR # 1864

1. Project Title	Surfside Boulev								
2. Senate Sponsor	Jason Pizzo								
3. Date of Request	12/09/2021								
4. Project/Program De	escription								
study will be completed main access road for	ted by the town to r Indian Creek Villa	improve this import age. The project inc	ant access ludes poss	point for the	e west side of the t ements to the storr	o Bay Drive. A planning town which is also the n water and roadway -grounding of utilities.			
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested f	unds Departm	nent of Trai	nsportation					
State Agency conta	cted? Yes								
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Reques	t for Fiscal Year 20)22-2023						
Type of Funding			Amount						
Operations					0	1			
Fixed Capital Outlay			250,000						
Total State Funds F	Requested		250,000						
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	22-2023 (including	matching	funds avai	lable for this proj	ect)			
Type of Funding			Amou	ınt	Percentage				
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)		estion #6)	250,000		23%	<u>. </u>			
Matching Funds				T		1			
Federal			0 09		7				
State (excluding the amount of this request)				0	0%	7			
Local			300,000 299		┪				
Other			500,000		48%	-			
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2	022-2023		1,050,000	100%				
8. Has this project pre	eviously received	state funding?	No						
Fiscal Year	Am	ount	Spe	ecific	Vetoed				
(yyyy-yy)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Approp	riation #					
9. Is future funding lik	ely to be request	ed?	No			-			
9				7					
a. If yes, indicate no	•								
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding th	at can be used in	lieu of sta	te funding.		_			
40 Has the sufficers	uootina thio mesis	ot received and fa	dorol oos!	otonos vols	ted to the COVID	40 nandomico			
10. Has the entity requ	uesting this proje	ect received any fe	derai assi	stance rela	tea to the COVID-	19 pandemic?			
Yes									

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2022-2023

LFIR # 1864

CARES Act funding received through Miami-Dade County in the amounts of \$550,000: 1% hazard pay (first responders) - \$41,600; First responder reg. salaries - \$347,400; Family First CRA - \$52,800; PPE and supplies - \$14.700; Legal fees - \$18,000; Telework capabilities - \$30,400.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The funds would be for the design and construction of a fully revamped Surfside Boulevard.	250,000			
Total State Funds Requested (m	Fotal State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 250				

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This project provides for improvements to 91st Street (Surfside Boulevard) from Harding Avenue to Bay Drive. A planning study will be completed by the town to improve this important access point for the west side of the town which is also the main access for Indian Creek Village. The project includes possible improvements to the storm water and roadway infrastructure and aesthetic enhancements including landscaping and under-grounding of utilities.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Design and construction services for the rehabilitation of Surfside Boulevard.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

A safer, less flood prone and an aesthetically enhanced and hardened transportation route.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

All residents and visitors to Surfside and Indian Creek Village. This road is the most direct access point to Indian Creek

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Complete rehabilitation of Surfside Boulevard including roadway, curb and gutter, and general aesthetic enhancements and hardening. Improve traffic conditions into west part of town including entrance to Indian Creek Village. This can be measured with traffic studies, site visits/drainage re-evaluations after heavy rain events, and water quality testing.



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2022-2023

LFIR # 1864

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

If the town fails to meet the deliverables or performance measures, it should be given notice and the opportunity to come into compliance. Should the town fail to address the concerns, funding should be withheld until a time that the project complies with the requirements. Failure to meet deliverables would cancel the contract and forfeit of the remaining balance of unspent appropriation.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

All funds will be received and used by the local government, the Town of Surfside, to contract for services. Indian Creek Village has provided Surfside with \$50,000 towards the project. The Surfclub development will be providing \$500,000 towards the project as part of their commission-approved development order.



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2022-2023

LFIR # 1864

14. Requestor Contact	Information						
a. First Name	Jason	Last Name	Greene				
b. Organization	Town of Surfside						
c. E-mail Address	jgreene@townofsurfsidefl.gov						
d. Phone Number	(305)993-1099 Ext.						
15. Recipient Contact Information							
a. Organization	Town of Surfside						
b. Municipality and County Miami-Dade							
c. Organization Type							
□For Profit Entity							
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)							
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity						
□University or College							
□Other (please specify)							
d. First Name	Jason	Last Name	Greene				
e. E-mail Address	jgreene@townofsurfsidefl.gov						
f. Phone Number							
16. Lobbyist Contact Information							
a. Name	Mario J. Bailey						
b. Firm Name	Converge Government Affairs of Florida, Inc.						
c. E-mail Address	Mario@ConvergeGov.com						
d. Phone Number	mber (205)246-3932						